wanted quacks in the profession to stop recycling survey pillars on survey plots in the state. He 

said that it had become common knowledge to see quack surveyors recycling pillars and attaching 

their own prefix in order to evade payment of mandatory deposit. Example in Cross River state 

Nigeria, to survey a plot of land is one hundred and twenty thousand naira (₦ 120,000). Some of 

these quack surveyors go to already existing pillars and copy the number and attach their prefix, 

by so doing they will not pay the mandatory deposit. The effect of this is that such survey is fake 

in its totality and cannot be regarded as a legal document.